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Advice No. 5134 
(U 904 G) 
 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
Subject:  Extension of AMI Balancing Account (AMIBA) and Updates to the 

Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Revenue Requirement   
     
Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) hereby submits for approval by the 
California Public Utilities Commission (Commission) revisions to the AMIBA 
Preliminary Statement - Part V and updates to the 2018 AMI revenue requirements, as 
shown on Attachments A and B, respectively. 
 
Purpose 
 
Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph (OP) 8 of Decision (D.) 16-06-054, SoCalGas revises 
the AMIBA Preliminary Statement to:  1) extend the mechanism at least one year 
beyond the seven-year deployment period (2010-2017) through 2018, or until the 
associated costs and benefits are incorporated in a subsequent General Rate Case 
(GRC); and 2) establish separate subaccounts in the AMIBA to record costs 
associated with the deployment and post-deployment periods of the AMI project as 
well as for on-going meter costs in areas where the AMI network is not constructed.  
For the post-deployment period, this filing also updates and extends the AMI revenue 
requirement to reflect the total costs and benefits which will be collected in rates 
beginning on January 1, 2018.1   
 
Background  
 
On April 8, 2010, the Commission issued D.10-04-027 approving SoCalGas’ AMI 
Application (A.) 08-09-023 with modifications.  D.10-04-027 authorized $1,050.7 
million of capital and operating and maintenance (O&M) expenditures for SoCalGas’ 
AMI project over a proposed deployment period of 2009 through 2015.  However, due 
to the delay in obtaining approval of SoCalGas’ AMI project, the Commission, in its 
approval of Advice No. (AL) 4110, revised the deployment period to an estimated 
deployment period of April 2010 through April 2017, which is consistent with the 

                     
1 As authorized in D.16-06-054. 
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seven-year deployment period as proposed in A.08-09-023.2  During this period, 
SoCalGas is installing nearly six million gas AMI meter modules.  Pursuant to OP 8 of 
D.16-06-054, the Commission authorized the extension of the AMIBA until SoCalGas’ 
next GRC.3   
 
Proposed Changes to AMIBA and Revenue Requirement 
 
Modification of the AMIBA  
 
SoCalGas proposes to establish three separate subaccounts in the AMIBA to 
differentiate the costs/benefits associated with the deployment phase from the post-
deployment phase of the AMI Project and to separately record costs associated with 
manually reading meters in areas where the AMI Network will not be deployed.4 
Creation of these subaccounts will facilitate the balancing of costs/benefits for the 
extension of SoCalGas’ AMIBA mechanism.  The subaccounts are further described 
below and in the Preliminary Statement in Attachment A. 
 

• Deployment Phase Cost Subaccount - The Deployment Phase Cost 
Subaccount is consistent with the AMIBA as originally filed in AL 4110.  This 
subaccount will continue to record:  1) the difference between the actual 
ongoing capital-related costs (i.e., return, taxes, and depreciation) associated 
with AMI assets placed in service during the deployment phase of the AMI 
project and the corresponding authorized revenue requirement; as well as 2) 
any remaining costs related to the deployment phase that may be incurred 
beyond 2017.5  The AMI costs/benefits associated with the deployment phase 

                     
2 SoCalGas’ AMI revenue requirement for 2017 was approved in AL 5075.   
3 SoCalGas will file its next GRC application with the CPUC on September 1, 2017 requesting 
a test year 2019 revenue requirement and a post-test year mechanism for years 2020 and 
2021. 
4 Due to select municipalities continuing to require SoCalGas to secure discretionary permits, 
refuting the CPUC’s preemptory jurisdiction over utility facilities, SoCalGas has been unable to 
construct its AMI network in certain counties and cities (“Escalated Jurisdictions”).  As 
discussed previously in SoCalGas’ Advanced Meter Semiannual Report – February 2017, due 
to these challenges, approximately two percent of the AMI network is not expected to be 
completed by the end of the deployment period in 2017.  For reference, please refer to pages 
5 and 6 of February 2017 SoCalGas Advanced Meter Semiannual Report: 
https://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/documents/a-08-09-
023/SoCalGas_Advanced_Meter_Semi_Annual_Report_FEB2017.pdf 
5 In addition to the AMI network construction challenges in the escalated jurisdictions, 
approximately 22 thousand AMI communication modules in curb meter vaults will need to be 
replaced due to product deficiencies and manufacturing delays.  Costs to replace these 
modules, as well as costs to manually read these meters until their modules are replaced, net 
of any product and labor credits provided by the vendor, will also be recorded in the 
Deployment Phase Cost Subaccount of the AMIBA.  In addition, the installation of 20 thousand 
AMI communication modules in curb meter vaults are being delayed pending resolution of the 
product deficiencies and manufacturing delays.  Costs associated with manually reading these 
meters until they are replaced will also be recorded in the Deployment Phase Cost 
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will be subject to a true up under the existing cost sharing mechanism adopted 
in D.10-04-027. 
 

• Post-Deployment Phase Cost Subaccount - Due to the timing of SoCalGas’ AMI 
deployment (2010 – 2017), AMI costs and O&M benefits were not incorporated 
into SoCalGas’ 2016 GRC and will continue to be balanced until the following 
GRC application.  The Post-Deployment Phase Subaccount will record the 
difference between the actual incremental O&M costs/benefits and capital-
related costs associated with AMI assets placed in service during the post-
deployment phase of the AMI project and the corresponding authorized 
revenue requirement.  Actual costs and benefits associated with the post-
deployment phase are not subject to cost sharing.   
 

• Escalated Jurisdictions Cost Subaccount - The Escalated Jurisdictions Cost 
Subaccount will record meter reading costs associated with cities and counties 
where the AMI Network has not been deployed.   
 

SoCalGas also proposes that the disposition and true up of balances in the 
Deployment Phase Cost and Post-Deployment Phase Cost Subaccounts be amortized 
in connection with SoCalGas’ annual regulatory accounts update filing.  The balance 
recorded in the Escalated Jurisdictions Cost Subaccount will be addressed in 
SoCalGas’ next GRC. 
 
Updates to the Revenue Requirement for Extension of AMIBA 
 
In AL 4110, SoCalGas requested authority to continue to update the AMI revenue 
requirement, via advice letter, until such costs and benefits of the AMI system can be 
incorporated into the next GRC.6  In accordance with D.16-06-054, SoCalGas 
proposes herein to update its AMI revenue requirement for the post-deployment period 
until the costs and benefits of the AMI system can be incorporated in a subsequent 
GRC.  The proposed 2018 revenues requirements are summarized as follows: 
   

 Deployment Phase        $ 118.4 million 
 Post-Deployment Phase                     20.8 million 
 Less:  O&M Benefits7        (103.8 million) 

 
Total Net Revenue Requirements     $   35.4 million 

                                                                 
Subaccount of the AMIBA.  For reference, please refer to page 6 of February 2017 SoCalGas’ 
Advanced Meter Semiannual Report. 
6 SoCalGas AL 4110, page 3. 
7 Amount excludes capital cost benefits SoCalGas had previously estimated in D.10-04-027.  
Capital cost benefits will be provided to ratepayers in SoCalGas’ subsequent GRC as a result 
of these costs being excluded from that GRC application, thereby reducing the GRC revenue 
requirement charged to ratepayers.  Also excluded are meter reading O&M benefits of 
approximately $537K; these benefits are avoided costs in 2018 which were never requested in 
prior GRCs. 
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The revenue requirement for 2018 is consistent with the AMI costs and benefits as 
identified in A.08-09-023, updated to reflect the lower return adopted in SoCalGas’ 
Cost of Capital (see D.12-12-034), including the projected ongoing capital-related 
costs associated with the AMI deployment period.  In addition, consistent with the AMI 
business case, O&M benefits are estimated to be approximately $103.8 million which 
are comprised of the on-going annual O&M benefits associated with the deployment 
phase, as well as additional O&M benefits in the post-deployment phase beginning in 
2018.  Further detail of the revenue requirements is shown in Attachment B.       
 
This filing does not conflict with any rate schedules or any other rules, or cause the 
withdrawal of service. 
 
Protest 
 
Anyone may protest this AL to the Commission.  The protest must state the grounds 
upon which it is based, including such items as financial and service impact, and 
should be submitted expeditiously.  The protest must be made in writing and must be 
received within 20 days of the date of this AL, which is May 25, 2017.  There is no 
restriction on who may file a protest.  The address for mailing or delivering a protest to 
the Commission is: 

 
CPUC Energy Division 
Attention:  Tariff Unit 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA  94102 

 
Copies of the protest should also be sent via e-mail to the attention of the Energy 
Division Tariff Unit (EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov).  A copy of the protest should also be 
sent via both e-mail and facsimile to the address shown below on the same date it is 
mailed or delivered to the Commission. 
 

Attn:  Ray B. Ortiz 
Tariff Manager - GT14D6 
555 West Fifth Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1011 
Facsimile No.:  (213) 244-4957 
E-mail:  ROrtiz@SempraUtilities.com   
 

Effective Date 
 
SoCalGas believes that this filing is subject to Energy Division disposition and should 
be classified as Tier 2 (effective after staff approval) pursuant to General Order (GO) 
96-B.  This filing is consistent with D.10-04-027 and D.16-06-054.  Therefore, 
SoCalGas respectfully requests that this filing be approved on June 4, 2017, which is 
30 days after the date filed.   
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Notice 
 
A copy of this AL is being sent to SoCalGas’ GO 96-B service list and the 
Commission’s service list in A.14-11-004, SoCalGas’ TY 2016 GRC.  Address change 
requests to the GO 96-B should be directed by electronic mail to 
tariffs@socalgas.com or call 213-244-2837.  For changes to all other service lists, 
please contact the Commission’s Process Office at 415-703-2021 or by electronic mail 
at Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov. 
 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Ronald van der Leeden 

Director - Regulatory Affairs 
 

Attachment 
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1. Purpose 
 

The AMIBA is an interest bearing balancing account that is recorded on SoCalGas' financial 
statements.  The purpose of the AMIBA is to record the costs and corresponding revenue requirement 
associated with the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) project, as outlined in Commission 
Decision (D.) 10-04-027 dated April 8, 2010.  SoCalGas will deploy an AMI system by installing gas 
AMI meter modules and supporting communication network throughout its service territory.  The total 
authorized gas program cost for SoCalGas is $1,050.7 million for a seven-year deployment period 
beginning in 2010 subject to additional costs authorized as described in Section 7 below.  Pursuant to 
D.16-06-054, SoCalGas’ 2016 General Rate Case (GRC), and Advice No. 5134, the AMIBA has been 
extended beyond the seven-year deployment period until the costs and benefits associated with the 
completion of the AMI Project are incorporated in SoCalGas’ next GRC.  Pursuant to Advice No. 
5134, the AMIBA will consist of the following three subaccounts:    
 

a) Deployment Phase Cost Subaccount – record costs associated with deployment activities.  
 
b) Post-Deployment Cost Subaccount – record costs and benefits associated with post-

deployment activities.  
 

c) Escalated Jurisdictions Cost Subaccount – record meter reading costs associated with 
escalated jurisdictions where the AMI network has not been deployed.  

 
2. Applicability 

 
The AMIBA shall apply to all customer classes, except for any classes that may be specifically 
excluded by the Commission. 
 

3. Rates 
 
The AMI authorized revenue requirement will be included in gas transportation rates as approved by 
the Commission. 
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4. Accounting Procedures – Deployment Phase Cost Subaccount 
 
SoCalGas maintains this account by making monthly entries net of franchise fees and uncollectibles 
where applicable (except for entry “4.e.” which is recorded upon completion of the deployment phase 
of the AMI project) as follows:  
 

a) A debit entry equal to the AMI operating and maintenance (O&M) costs incurred by 
SoCalGas during the deployment period, including the costs of development, accounting, 
evaluation and administration; 

 
b) An entry equal to the AMI capital related costs incurred during the deployment and post-

deployment periods by SoCalGas for depreciation, property taxes, income taxes and return on 
investment associated with the AMI assets placed in service during the deployment period;  

 
c) A credit entry equal to the monthly AMI authorized revenue requirement, net of benefits, that 

are recovered through rates;  
 

d) A credit entry equal to O&M benefits based on the cumulative number of AMI meters 
installed and in operation for at least five months multiplied by $1.0304 which represents the 
average O&M benefit per meter per month as calculated in Exhibit SCG-7 of SoCalGas 
Application (A.) 08-09-023, Attachment MF-5, and adopted in D.10-04-027 (included in the 
authorized revenue requirement in 4.c.); the factor, as well as the corresponding O&M benefit 
embedded in the revenue requirement described in entry “c” above, is subject to revision to 
the extent O&M benefits associated with the AMI project are incorporated in future SoCalGas 
General Rate Case (GRC) proceedings; 

 
e) Upon completion of the deployment phase of the AMI project, a debit or credit entry for the 

shareholder allocation of any rewards for project cost underruns or penalties for project cost 
overruns, respectively, associated with the program funding limits described in Section 7.c. 
and 7.d. below;  

 
f) An entry for amortization of the Deployment Phase Cost Subaccount of the AMIBA balance 

as authorized by the Commission; and  
 
g) An entry equal to interest on the average of the balance in the account during the month, 

calculated in the manner described in Preliminary Statement, Part I, J.  
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5. Accounting Procedures – Post-Deployment Cost Subaccount 
 
SoCalGas maintains this account by making monthly entries net of franchise fees and uncollectibles 
where applicable as follows:  
 

a) A debit entry equal to the ongoing AMI operating and maintenance (O&M) costs incurred by 
SoCalGas during the post-deployment period that are consistent with D.10-04-027; 

b) An entry equal to the AMI capital related costs incurred by SoCalGas for depreciation, 
property taxes, income taxes and return on investment associated with the AMI assets placed 
in service during the post-deployment period; 

c) A credit entry equal to the monthly AMI authorized revenue requirement, net of benefits, that 
are recovered through rates; 

d) A credit entry equal to the actual O&M and any capital-related cost benefits realized during 
the post-deployment period;  

e) An entry for amortization of the Post Deployment Cost Subaccount balance as authorized by 
the Commission; and 

f) An entry equal to interest on the average of the balance in the account during the month, 
calculated in the manner described in Preliminary Statement, Part I, J.  

 
6. Accounting Procedures – Escalated Jurisdictions Cost Subaccount 

 
SoCalGas maintains this account by making monthly entries net of franchise fees and uncollectibles 
where applicable as follows:  
 

a) A debit entry equal to the costs associated with the manual meter reading of customer 
facilities in escalated jurisdictions;  

b) An entry for amortization of the Escalated Jurisdictions Cost Subaccount balance as 
authorized by the Commission; and 

c) An entry equal to interest on the average of the balance in the account during the month, 
calculated in the manner described in Preliminary Statement, Part I, J.  
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7. Program Funding Limit 
 
The total authorized gas program cost for SoCalGas is $1,050.7 million for the seven-year deployment 
period beginning in 2010 consistent with D.10-04-027.  Any unused funding can be carried over from 
one year to the next up to the maximum limit of $1,050.7 million during the deployment period.  
Consistent with Ordering Paragraph (OP) 1 and OP 2 of D.10-04-027, risk contingency and sharing 
mechanisms are described as follows: 

 
a) Expenditures up to the total project cost of $1,050.7 million are deemed reasonable and will 

be recovered in rates without any after-the-fact reasonableness review. 
 
b) To the extent actual project costs exceed the total cost of $1,050.7 million by up to $100 

million, then 50% of the costs that exceed $1,050.7 million will be recovered in rates without 
any after-the-fact reasonableness review.  The ratepayer portion of costs that exceed $1,050.7 
million will be recorded in and recovered through the Deployment Phase Cost Subaccount of 
the AMIBA.  

 
c) To the extent actual project costs exceed the total cost of $1,050.7 million by up to $100 

million, then 50% of the costs that exceed $1,050.7 million will be borne by SoCalGas 
shareholders and will not be recovered in rates.  The shareholder allocation of these costs will 
be removed from the Deployment Phase Cost Subaccount of the AMIBA (i.e., reflected as a 
credit adjustment to the subaccount balance for the revenue requirement associated with the 
cost overrun).  

 
d) To the extent actual project costs are below the total cost of $1,050.7 million, then 10% of the 

difference between the $1,050.7 million and the actual project costs will be awarded to 
SoCalGas shareholders.  This sharing mechanism will be applied to no more than the first 
$100 million of expenditures that fall below the total cost of $1,050.7 million.  The 
shareholder allocation of the cost savings will be recorded as an adjustment to the 
Deployment Phase Cost Subaccount of the AMIBA (i.e., reflected as a debit adjustment to the 
subaccount balance for the revenue requirement associated with the cost underrun).  

 
e) Project costs associated with the deployment phase that exceed $1,150.7 million may be 

recoverable in rates to the extent approved by the Commission following a reasonableness 
review of the additional costs.  
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8. Disposition 
 
The disposition of the subaccount balances will be addressed as follows:  
 

• Deployment Phase Cost Subaccount – Pursuant to D.10-04-027, SoCalGas will include in rates 
the authorized revenue requirement for the AMI project over the project period and through the 
interim period prior to incorporation of the AMI costs and benefits in SoCalGas’ next GRC 
pursuant to Advice No. 5134.  The subaccount balance remaining, except the shareholder costs 
noted in Section 7, will be amortized in connection with SoCalGas’ Annual Regulatory 
Account Balance Update filed in October of each year.  Project costs that exceed $1,150.7 
million will be included in rates after they are approved by the Commission following a 
reasonableness review. 
 

• Post-Deployment Phase Cost Subaccount – The subaccount balance associated with the 
recording of the ongoing incremental O&M costs/benefits and capital-related costs associated 
with AMI assets placed in service during the post-deployment period will also be amortized in 
rates in connection with SoCalGas’ Annual Regulatory Account Balance Update filing until 
such costs/benefits are incorporated in SoCalGas’ next GRC.   
 

• Escalated Jurisdictions Cost Subaccount – The subaccount balance will be addressed in 
connection with SoCalGas’ next GRC or other applicable proceeding designated by the 
Commission. 
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Advice No. 5134 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Consolidated Annual Revenue Requirements 
 



2010  ** 2011  ** 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
 

O&M Expenses -                   -                   19,947         29,227         34,728         39,029         41,701         22,024         22,342         
Depreciation -                   -                   18,378         25,130         32,983         41,378         49,837         41,083         41,264         
Taxes -                   -                   (12,747)        15,655         22,110         29,405         36,572         32,417         28,625         
Return -                   -                   9,615           18,887         29,212         39,985         51,719         58,029         46,965         

Revenue Requirement* -                   -                   35,193         88,899         119,033       149,797       179,829       153,553       139,196       

O&M Benefits -                   -                   (7)                 (4,186)          (18,033)        (33,620)        (56,633)        (72,334)        (103,778)      
Net Revenue Requirement -                   -                   35,186         84,713         101,000       116,177       123,196       81,219         35,418         

* Revenue Requirement shown above is net of Working Cash benefits:
Revenue Requirement associated with WC Reduction -                   -                   (148)             (779)             (1,982)          (2,673)          -                   -                   (6,690)          

** Revenue requirement included in 2012 for these years.

Annual Revenue Requirement (For Rate Purposes) - 2012-2018 ($ in thousands)

Southern California Gas Company
Advanced Metering Infrastructure

All Property and O&M - Total Costs & Benefits



Deployment
2010  ** 2011  ** 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

 
Franchise Fees & Uncollectibles -                     -                     597                1,508             2,019             2,541             3,051             2,605             2,008             
O&M expenses -                     -                     19,350           27,719           32,708           36,488           38,650           19,419           -                     
Property Taxes -                     -                     1,341             2,634             4,074             5,576             7,212             8,092             7,026             
Preferred Equity Interest -                     -                     342                672                1,039             1,422             1,840             2,064             839                
Interest Expense -                     -                     3,518             6,910             10,688           14,629           18,922           21,231           15,326           
Depreciation Expense -                     -                     18,378           25,130           32,983           41,378           49,837           41,083           41,132           
Federal Tax Expense -                     -                     (10,869)          10,695           14,767           18,855           22,743           19,077           16,843           
State Tax Expense -                     -                     (3,219)            2,327             3,270             4,974             6,616             5,247             4,617             
Return on Equity -                     -                     5,755             11,305           17,486           23,934           30,958           34,734           30,592           

Revenue Requirement* -                     -                     35,193           88,899           119,033         149,797         179,829         153,553         118,383         

Post-Deployment
2010  ** 2011  ** 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

 
Franchise Fees & Uncollectibles -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     353                
O&M expenses -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     19,981           
Property Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     31                  
Preferred Equity Interest -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     4                    
Interest Expense -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     68                  
Depreciation Expense -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     132                
Federal Tax Expense -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     87                  
State Tax Expense -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     21                  
Return on Equity -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     136                

Revenue Requirement* -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20,814           

Total
2010  ** 2011  ** 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

 
Franchise Fees & Uncollectibles -                     -                     597                1,508             2,019             2,541             3,051             2,605             2,361             
O&M expenses -                     -                     19,350           27,719           32,708           36,488           38,650           19,419           19,981           
Property Taxes -                     -                     1,341             2,634             4,074             5,576             7,212             8,092             7,057             
Preferred Equity Interest -                     -                     342                672                1,039             1,422             1,840             2,064             843                
Interest Expense -                     -                     3,518             6,910             10,688           14,629           18,922           21,231           15,394           
Depreciation Expense -                     -                     18,378           25,130           32,983           41,378           49,837           41,083           41,264           
Federal Tax Expense -                     -                     (10,869)          10,695           14,767           18,855           22,743           19,077           16,930           
State Tax Expense -                     -                     (3,219)            2,327             3,270             4,974             6,616             5,247             4,638             
Return on Equity -                     -                     5,755             11,305           17,486           23,934           30,958           34,734           30,729           

Revenue Requirement* -                     -                     35,193           88,899           119,033         149,797         179,829         153,553         139,196         

O&M Benefits -                     -                     (7)                   (4,186)            (18,033)          (33,620)          (56,633)          (72,334)          (103,778)        
Net Revenue Requirement -                     -                     35,186           84,713           101,000         116,177         123,196         81,219           35,418           

* Revenue Requirement shown above is net of Working Cash benefits:
Revenue Requirement associated with WC Reduction -                     -                     (148)               (779)               (1,982)            (2,673)            -                     -                     (6,690)            

** Revenue requirement included in 2012 for these years.

Southern California Gas Company
Advanced Metering Infrastructure

All Property and O&M - Total Costs & Benefits
Annual Revenue Requirement (For Rate Purposes) - 2012-2018 ($ in thousands)



Deployment
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

 
Franchise Fees & Uncollectibles (165)             (205)             969              1,521           2,053           2,587           3,051           2,605           2,122           
O&M expenses 1,576           3,542           14,232         27,719         32,708         36,488         38,650         19,419         -                   
Property Taxes 4                  38                1,311           2,700           4,242           5,807           7,212           8,092           7,639           
Preferred Equity Interest 1                  10                334              689              1,082           1,481           1,840           2,064           912              
Interest Expense 12                99                3,440           7,083           11,130         15,234         18,922         21,231         16,660         
Depreciation Expense 19                158              18,201         25,130         32,983         41,378         49,837         41,083         41,132         
Federal Tax Expense (8,933)          (12,500)        10,599         10,876         15,218         19,441         22,743         19,077         18,326         
State Tax Expense (2,258)          (3,359)          2,407           2,373           3,388           5,132           6,616           5,247           5,026           
Return on Equity 19                162              5,627           11,588         18,210         24,923         30,958         34,734         33,256         

Revenue Requirement (9,724)          (12,055)        57,120         89,679         121,015       152,470       179,829       153,553       125,073       

Post-Deployment
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

 
Franchise Fees & Uncollectibles -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   353              
O&M expenses -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   19,981         
Property Taxes -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   31                
Preferred Equity Interest -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   4                  
Interest Expense -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   68                
Depreciation Expense -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   132              
Federal Tax Expense -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   87                
State Tax Expense -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   21                
Return on Equity -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   136              

Revenue Requirement -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   20,814         

Total
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

 
Franchise Fees & Uncollectibles (165)             (205)             969              1,521           2,053           2,587           3,051           2,605           2,475           
O&M expenses 1,576           3,542           14,232         27,719         32,708         36,488         38,650         19,419         19,981         
Property Taxes 4                  38                1,311           2,700           4,242           5,807           7,212           8,092           7,671           
Preferred Equity Interest 1                  10                334              689              1,082           1,481           1,840           2,064           916              
Interest Expense 12                99                3,440           7,083           11,130         15,234         18,922         21,231         16,728         
Depreciation Expense 19                158              18,201         25,130         32,983         41,378         49,837         41,083         41,264         
Federal Tax Expense (8,933)          (12,500)        10,599         10,876         15,218         19,441         22,743         19,077         18,413         
State Tax Expense (2,258)          (3,359)          2,407           2,373           3,388           5,132           6,616           5,247           5,047           
Return on Equity 19                162              5,627           11,588         18,210         24,923         30,958         34,734         33,392         

Revenue Requirement (9,724)          (12,055)        57,120         89,679         121,015       152,470       179,829       153,553       145,887       

Southern California Gas Company
Advanced Metering Infrastructure

All Property and O&M - Total O&M & Capital Costs
Annual Revenue Requirement - 2010-2018 ($ in thousands)



Working Cash Benefits 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
 

Franchise Fees & Uncollectibles -                   -                   (3)                 (13)               (34)               (45)               -                   -                   (113)             
O&M expenses -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Property Taxes -                   -                   (12)               (66)               (169)             (230)             -                   -                   (614)             
Preferred Equity Interest -                   -                   (3)                 (17)               (43)               (59)               -                   -                   (73)               
Interest Expense -                   -                   (32)               (173)             (443)             (605)             -                   -                   (1,334)          
Depreciation Expense -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal Tax Expense -                   -                   (35)               (182)             (452)             (586)             -                   -                   (1,483)          
State Tax Expense -                   -                   (9)                 (47)               (118)             (158)             -                   -                   (409)             
Return on Equity -                   -                   (53)               (283)             (724)             (989)             -                   -                   (2,663)          

Revenue Requirement -                   -                   (148)             (779)             (1,982)          (2,673)          -                   -                   (6,690)          

Southern California Gas Company
Advanced Metering Infrastructure

Benefits Associated with Reduction in Working Cash Requirement
Annual Revenue Requirement - 2010-2018 ($ in thousands)



2010 - 2017
Total 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

O&M Benefit Giveback (184,814.7)     -                -                (7.3)           (4,186.4)    (18,033.0)  (33,620.4)  (56,633.4)  (72,334.2)  (103,778.0)   

Southern California Gas Company
Advanced Metering Infrastructure

Total O&M Benefits
O&M Benefits Giveback - 2012-2018 ($ in Thousands)


